ABC NEWS/WASHINGTON POST POLL: Election Tracking No. 2
EMBARGOED FOR RELEASE AFTER 5 p.m. Tuesday, Oct. 23, 2012

Romney Ekes Out Bragging Rights;
For Obama, Approval Slips Below 50%

Mitt Romney eked out bragging rights in the latest ABC News/Washington Post tracking poll,
claiming 49 percent support among likely voters vs. Barack Obama’s 48 percent — Romney’s
first numerical edge, however slight, since before the party conventions.

Slight is the word: Taking it to two decimals (for illustration only — not to imply false precision),
Romney has 48.51 percent support, Obama 48.44 percent — about as close as it can be. Still, with
rounding, Romney’s 1-point numerical edge is his first since an ABC/Post poll Aug. 25.
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Underscoring Obama’s challenges two weeks before Election Day, his job approval rating now
stands at 49 percent among likely voters, its lowest since late September (48 percent) and trouble
for him to the extent that the election is a referendum on his performance. Among previous
incumbents, George W. Bush dipped to 50 percent among likely voters — but not lower — in the
fall of his successful re-election campaign.



Moreover, likely voters now divide by 50-45 percent, Romney-Obama, in whom they trust to do
a better job handling the economy. The 5-point gap, while not statistically significant, is its
widest, again, since Aug. 25.
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Obama, however, retains pushback on the question of empathy, another significant independent
predictor of vote preferences. He leads Romney by 7 points, 51-44 percent, in who better
understands the economic problems people in this country are having.

ENTHUSIASM and INTEREST — Interviews for the latest ABC/Post daily tracking poll,
produced for ABC by Langer Research Associates, were conducted Friday through Monday,
almost entirely before the candidates’ final debate Monday night. While debates rarely directly
impact vote preferences, they can more subtly influence campaign dynamics, as with Romney’s
gains in some underlying measures, such as strong enthusiasm among his backers, after the first
debate Oct. 3.

Today Romney and Obama are precisely matched on that measure: Sixty-two percent of each
candidate’s supporters say they’re “very” enthusiastic about their choice. That’s a change from
the last two presidential elections, in which the eventual winners, Obama in 2008 and Bush in
2004, clearly led their opponents in strong enthusiasm at this point. It’s one reason the race this
year is so close.


http://www.langerresearch.com/

In a telling comparison, Obama’s strong enthusiasm is a scant 3 points lower than it was two
weeks before Election Day in 2008, but Romney’s is a broad 24 points higher than McCain’s
four years ago. Compared to 2004, strong enthusiasm for Obama and Romney is similar to
Bush’s (60 percent), and well ahead of John Kerry’s (50 percent) at about this time in their
contest.

100% Strong Enthusiasm: Then and Now
Among likely voters - appx. two weeks before Election Day
00% - ABC News/Washington Postpolls
80% -
70% -
65%

62% 62%

60% -

20% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0%

Obama Romney Obama  MccCain Kerry Bush

Another measure, interest in the race, has risen steadily: On Sept. 9, just after the party
conventions, 51 percent of likely voters said they were following the election very closely.
That’s now risen to 64 percent, precisely the same as at this point in 2008.

GROUPS — With his overall support matching his previous high in late August, Romney’s at
new numerical highs in some individual groups — among “very” conservative likely voters, with
92 percent support; among married men, with 64 percent; and among seniors, with 57 percent.

Obama, for his part, retains strength in core Democratic groups, including a new high among
liberals, 90 percent; as well as 93 percent support from blacks and seven in 10 among Hispanics.
At 62 percent, his support among young adults, under age 30, rivals Romney’s among seniors;
the question is the extent to which young voters turn out.



Finally, if enthusiasm is a far closer call now than in 2008, so are early voting intentions. In
ABC/Post polling four years ago, Obama won likely voters who said they voted early by a wide
18 points. Today, by contrast, among the 33 percent who say they will vote early (or already
have done so), the contest is essentially tied, 50-48 percent, Obama-Romney.

Obama’s difficulties compared with 2008 appear in another way: Among people who say they
supported him four years ago, 85 percent still are doing so, but 12 percent say they’ll switch to
the Republican. Among McCain voters, by contrast, Romney’s retaining 96 percent support.

METHODOLOGY - This ABC News/Washington Post poll was conducted by telephone Oct.
19-22, 2012, among a random national sample of 1,382 likely voters, including landline and cell-
phone-only respondents. Results have a margin of sampling error of 3 points, including design
effect. The survey was produced for ABC News by Langer Research Associates of New York,
N.Y., with sampling, data collection and tabulation by Abt-SRBI of New York, N.Y.

Partisan divisions in this survey, Democrats-Republicans-independents, are 34-29-32 percent
among likely voters. Partisan divisions in the 2008 exit poll were 39-32-29 percent.

Analysis by Gary Langer.

ABC News polls can be found at ABCNEWS.com at http://abcnews.com/pollingunit.

Media contacts: David Ford, (212) 456-7243, and Julie Townsend, (212) 456-4934.

Full results follow.
*= less than 0.5 percent

1. (ASKED OF REGISTERED VOTERS) How closely are you following the 2012 presidential
race: very closely, somewhat closely, not so closely, or not closely at all?

-—-- Closely ---—-- ---- Not closely ----—- No

NET Very Smwt NET Not so At all opinion
10/22/12 LV 92 64 28 8 5 3 *
10/21/12 LV 92 64 28 8 5 3
10/13/12 RV 88 54 34 11 6 5 1
9/29/12 RV 86 47 39 14 8 6 0
9/9/12 LV 87 51 36 13 8 5 1
5/20/12 RV 82 38 44 18 9 8 *
2/4/12* RV 79 37 43 20 12 8 *
1/15/12 RV 76 33 43 24 14 10 *

*2/4/12 and previous not “too” closely
Call for full trend.

2. (ASKED OF REGISTERED VOTERS) I'd like you to rate the chances that you will vote in
the presidential election in November: Are you absolutely certain to vote, will you
probably vote, are the chances 50-50, or less than that?

Don't think Already

Certain Probably Chances Less than will vote voted No
to vote vote 50/50 that (vol.) (vol.) op.
10/22/12 RV 82 5 6 2 1 4 *
10/21/12 RV 84 6 4 2 * 4 *
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10/13/12 RV 85 7 4 1 1 1 1
9/29/12 RV 84 7 7 2 * 0 *
9/9/12 RV 83 7 6 4 * NA 0
8/25/12 RV 81 8 6 3 1 NA *
7/8/12 RV 81 9 8 2 * NA *

Call for full trend.

3. (IF CERTAIN TO VOTE) Do you think you'll (vote in person at your polling place on
Election Day), or (vote before Election Day by early voting or mail-in ballot)?

Vote Early voting/ Already
in person mail-in ballot voted (vol.) No opinion
10/22/12 RV 64 27 6 2
10/21/12 RV 66 27 5 2
10/13/12 RV 67 30 2 1

Call for full trend.

4. (IF CERTAIN TO VOTE) If the presidential election were being held today and the
candidates were (Barack Obama and Joe Biden, the Democrats) and (Mitt Romney and Paul
Ryan, the Republicans), for whom would you vote? Which candidates are you leaning
toward, (Barack Obama and Joe Biden, the Democrats) or (Mitt Romney and Paul Ryan, the
Republicans)? (ASKED IF ALREADY VOTED) For whom did you vote?

NET LEANED VOTE PREFERENCE - among likely voters

Other Neither No
Obama Romney (vol.) (vol.) opinion

10/22/12 LV 48 49 * 2 1
10/21/12 1LV 49 48 * 2 1
10/13/12 Lv 49 46 1 1 2
9/29/12 LV 49 47 * 2 1
9/9/12 v 49 48 * 1 2
8/25/12 LV 47 49 1 1 1
7/8/12* LV 50 47 * 2 2

*7/18/12: VPs not included

5. (IF SUPPORT OBAMA OR ROMNEY) Will you definitely vote for (NAMED CANDIDATE -
OBAMA/ROMNEY), or just probably?

Definitely Probably No
vote for vote for opinion
Obama
10/22/12 LV 91 8 *
10/21/12 LV 91 8 *
Romney
10/22/12 LV 92 8 1
10/21/12 LV 90 9 *

6. (IF SUPPORT/VOTED OBAMA OR ROMNEY) Would you say you are very enthusiastic about
supporting (Obama/Romney), somewhat enthusiastic, not so enthusiastic, or not
enthusiastic at all?

-—-—- Enthusiastic --- --—- Not enthusiastic ---- No
NET Very Somewhat NET Not so Not at all opinion
Obama
10/22/12 LV 96 62 34 4 3 1 *
10/21/12 LV 96 64 32 4 3 1 *
10/13/12 LV 95 60 35 4 4 1 *



10/13/12 RV 94 55 40 5 4 1 1
9/29/12 RV 91 51 40 9 7 2 0
9/9/12 RV 93 56 38 7 3 3 0
8/25/12 RV 88 48 39 11 7 4 1
7/8/12 RV 91 51 40 8 5 3 1
5/20/12 RV 93 51 41 7 4 4 0
Romney

10/22/12 LV 93 62 32 6 4 2 1
10/21/12 LV 93 58 35 6 5 1 1
10/13/12 Lv 93 62 31 7 4 2 1
10/13/12 RV 92 59 33 8 5 2 1
9/29/12 RV 87 48 39 13 6 7 *
9/9/12 RV 87 46 40 13 7 6 1
8/25/12 RV 83 42 41 17 12 4 *
7/8/12 RV 85 38 47 15 11 4 *
5/20/12 RV 75 26 48 25 15 9 1

Call for full trend.

7. (ASKED OF REGISTERED VOTERS) Do you approve or disapprove of the way Obama is
handling his job as president? Do you approve/disapprove strongly or somewhat?

———————— Approve —-———-—-—--— -----—-— Disapprove —--—-—--—- No

NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly opinion
10/22/12 RV 50 30 20 47 10 38 3
10/21/12 RV 51 31 20 47 10 37 2
10/13/12 RV 51 30 21 47 10 37 2
9/29/12 50 26 24 46 12 34 4
9/9/12 49 29 20 45 11 35 6
8/25/12 50 27 23 46 13 33 4
7/8/12 47 24 24 49 15 34 4
5/20/12 47 26 21 49 13 36 3
4/8/12 50 30 20 45 10 35 6
3/10/12 46 28 18 50 11 39 4
2/4/12 50 29 22 46 11 36 3

Call for full trend.

8. (ASKED OF LIKELY VOTERS) Regardless of who you support, which candidate do you

trust to do a better job handling the economy - (Obama) or (Romney)?
Both Neither No
Obama Romney (vol.) (vol.) opinion
10/22/12 LV 45 50 1 2 2
10/21/12 LV 46 48 1 3 2
10/13/12 RV 48 44 * 4 4
9/29/12 RV 47 47 * 4 2
9/9/12 RV 47 45 * 3 4
8/25/12 RV 43 50 * 4 3
7/8/12 RV 45 48 1 3 3
5/20/12 RV 47 47 * 3 3
4/8/12 RV 44 48 1 4 3
2/4/12 RV 44 50 1 3 2

9. (ASKED OF LIKELY VOTERS) Regardless of who you may support, who do you think better

understands the economic problems people in this country are having - (Obama) or
(Romney) ?
Both Neither No
Obama Romney (vol.) (vol.) opinion
10/22/12 LV 51 44 2 2 1
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